

No. 18-7262

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ARTAK OVSEPIAN AND
KENNETH WAYNE JOHNSON,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF *CERTIORARI* TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

DEVIN BURSTEIN
WARREN & BURSTEIN
501 West Broadway, Suite 240
San Diego, California 92101
Telephone (619) 234-4433
db@wabulaw.com

Counsel for Kenneth Wayne Johnson

BENJAMIN L. COLEMAN
Counsel of Record
COLEMAN & BALOGH LLP
1350 Columbia Street, Suite 600
San Diego, California 92101
Telephone (619) 794-0420
blc@colemanbalogh.com

Counsel for Artak Ovsepian

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities.	ii
Introduction.	1
Argument.	2
I. This Court should grant review to consider whether <i>Apprendi</i> applies to restitution based on the reasons given by Justice Gorsuch in his dissent from the denial of a writ of <i>certiorari</i> in <i>Hester</i>	2
II. This Court should grant review to resolve the confusion regarding application of 18 U.S.C. § 1028A and U.S.S.G. § 2B1.6.	7
Conclusion.	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013).	2
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).	1
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).	2
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. AMG Capital Management, LLC</i> , 910 F.3d 417 (9 th Cir. 2018).	3
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 266 (2013).	6
<i>Hester v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 509 (2019).	passim
<i>Kokesh v. Securities and Exchange Commission</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017).	3
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019).	1,4
<i>Southern Union Co. v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 343 (2012).	4
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 25 F.3d 1452 (9 th Cir. 1994).	5
<i>United States v. DeGeorge</i> , 380 F.3d 1203 (9 th Cir. 2003).	5

<i>United States v. Doss,</i> 741 F.3d 763 (7 th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>United States v. Green,</i> 722 F.3d 1146 (9 th Cir. 2013).....	4,5
<i>United States v. Lyons,</i> 556 F.3d 703 (8 th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>United States v. Williams,</i> 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	5
<i>United States v. Zheng,</i> 762 F.3d 605 (7 th Cir. 2014).....	7
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1028A.....	7
